from January 1st, 2021 and ended on December 31st, 2021 (the Annual Accounts) and submits for your 

approval such Annual Accounts, which are established in accordance with the applicable Luxembourg law 

provisions.  

RESULTS 

The Company appears to have a balance sheet total of USD 22.420.514,23 (twenty-two million four  

hundred twenty thousand five hundred fourteen United States Dollars and twenty-three cents), showing a 

profit of USD 22.270.047,73 (twenty-two million two hundred seventy thousand forty-seven United States 

Dollars and seventy-three cents) and losses brought forward of USD 41.429.661, 65 (forty-one million four 

hundred twenty-nine thousand six hundred sixty-one United States Dollars and sixty-five cents). 

The Board of Directors considers that a partial reversal of the impairment booked in prior periods against 

the shares held in KSG Agricultural and Industrial Holding is justified based on the fair value of this

[...]

The Company is not involved in any activity in the field of research and development.  

BRANCHES 

The Company has no branch. 

OWN SHARES 

No additional own shares were acquired during the year. 
As at December 31st, 2021, the Company is the holder of thirty-two thousand one hundred seventy-two 
(32,172) own shares. 

4 

DIRECTORS  

During the financial period under the review, the Board was composed of: 

Name 
Date of 
Appointment 

Renewal mandate 
Date of 
Resignation 

Mr. Sergiy Kasianov – Director A March 8, 2011 August 17, 2020

[...]

of shares and, for each class of shares, the rights and obligations attaching to it and the percentage 

of total share capital that it represents. 

According to article 5.1 of the articles of association of the Company (the “Articles”), the Company’s 

subscribed share capital amounts to one hundred fifty thousand two hundred United States Dollars (USD 

150,200.00) represented by fifteen million twenty thousand (15,020,000) shares having a nominal value of 

one Cent (USD 0.01) each.  

All the issued share capital of the Company is admitted to listing and trading on the main market of the 

Warsaw Stock Exchange.  

On May 23, 2013, the Company bought back thirty-two thousand one hundred and seventy-two (32,172) 

own shares, representing 0.21% of share capital, that are accounted for as treasury shares.  

Article 11 b) any restrictions on the transfer of securities, such as limitations on the holding of 

securities or the need to obtain the approval of the company or other holders of securities, without

[...]

Article 11 c) significant direct and indirect shareholdings (including indirect shareholdings through 

pyramid structures and cross-shareholdings) within the meaning of Directive 2004/109/EC. 

The distribution of shares of the Company as at the reporting date is as follows: 

- OLBIS Investments LTD S.A. holds eight million seven hundred and five thousand five hundred 

(8,705,500) shares, representing 57.96% of the issued share capital of the Company.  

- KSG Agro S.A holds thirty-two thousand one hundred seventy-two (32,172) shares, representing 

0.21% of the issued share capital of the Company.  

- In free float there are six million two hundred and eighty-two thousand three hundred twenty-eight 

(6,282,328) shares, representing 41.83% of the issued share capital of the Company.  

Article 11 d) the holders of any securities with special control rights and a description of those 

rights.  

There are no special control rights.  

Article 11 e) the system of control of any employee share scheme where the control rights are not